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Declaration 
The Kanata Declaration  reflects a broad consensus from the Research Data Management 1

(RDM) community on priorities for the data management component of the emerging DRI 
Strategy. The intended targets are Innovation, Science and Economic Development (ISED), as 
well as decision makers and participants in the broader research community. 
 
Recognize​ that the researcher is the focal point for this conversation and their needs are 
central to the design and delivery of services and resources; that creative, researcher-centric 
engagement, with adequate supports for participation, enriches the open science community. 
 
Recognize​ the public good of data in Canadian and international research and society, and the 
impact on the quality of life and well being of all Canadians; the imperative to innovate in this 
space to ensure the future viability, integrity, and stability of Canadian RDM assets, and their 
availability for reuse; the importance of international engagement and leadership of Canadians 
as a prerequisite for building capacity and confidence in research. 
 
Recognize​ that research and scholarship are becoming more data intensive; that data is a 
valuable asset that should be effectively managed to preserve and enhance its value; that 
impact and innovation come from ground level initiatives, supported nationally to leverage 
common objectives, approaches, systems, knowledge, and tools. 
 
Recognize​ that the National Data Services Framework is not just about infrastructure, but 
fundamentally about people and institutions, as well as a sustainable process and policy 
framework to encourage and support best research practices, with an ongoing funding role at 
the national layer of the RDM ecosystem. 
 
Highlight​ some of the key gaps and opportunities identified from the NDSF 2019 discussion:  

1. Architecture 

1 ​This initial version of the 2019 NDSF Summit Declaration was drafted by combining key gaps and opportunities identified during 
the Summit Breakout sessions. Priorities highlighted during the National Training Meeting (held on Jan 22) and the CANARIE RDM 
Workshop (held on Jan 23), which intersected with items from the Summit discussions, were also incorporated into this version. 
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a. Development/support for a common data brokerage system that allows datasets 
to be aggregated from disparate platforms & locations into new integrated 
datasets. 

b. Diagram and details of an agreed upon architecture showing national and local 
levels, and showing all platforms/tools/services 

2. Data 
a. Promotion of a data review, and data Provenance quality assurance, as an 

integral part of the research process in understanding existing data. 
b. Agreement on a minimum common denominator for metadata description, such 

as ISO 19115, DataCite. 
3. Services 

a. Sustainable support for data scientists and librarians to support researchers from 
all disciplines. 

b. Support for a sustainable framework of RDM education and training for 
researchers, ensuring researchers maintain autonomy in their respective 
areas/discipline, but at the same have access to, and are aware of best 
practices, tools, services. 

c. Sustainable support for existing and emerging platforms and services, including 
institutional and domain-specific repositories and services, while coordinating at 
the national level on data discovery, minimal metadata standards, APIs, etc. 

4. Access & Interfaces 
a. Support for a Researcher Dashboard for RDM services, platforms and support at 

local, regional and national levels.  
5. Rules 

a. Encourage participation of early-career researchers, including filling the gap in 
funding for secondary data use. 

b. Clarify and/or develop support (including financial) for RDM policy in all national 
and provincial research funding programs. 

6. Governance 
a. Promote an incentive model that encourages participation by all researchers in all 

disciplines, ​and by institutional representatives of the allied services. 
b. Support the development of research data governance models and strategies in 

all institutions. 
 
Resolve​ to ensure concurrent growth occurs in: capacity for RDM infrastructure and services; 
culture change in researcher adoption of RDM services; adoption of RDM services. 
 
Resolve​ to ensure continuous dialogue among the diverse community of researchers, funders, 
users and service providers to build trust, understanding and consensus for the Canadian 
NDSF. 
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Resolve​ to move forward expeditiously to establish an integrated national DRI ecosystem that 
sustains, enhances, and advances Canada’s capacity and impact in the global research and 
innovation community. 
 
Resolve​ to identify and articulate sustainable ongoing support for “core infrastructures” in the 
DRI ecosystem. 
 
Resolve​ to ensure that Indigenous data and traditional knowledge are part of the conversation 
and support for DRI, via specific working groups, and as an integral part of all activities in the 
ecosystem. 
 
Resolve​ to protect the privacy and security of research data about human subjects, and 
develop a consistent consent framework as an integral part of all layers in the DRI ecosystem. 
 
Commit​ to advancing open science through the establishment of a national data repository 
network defined by trusted certification of core repositories, and including a commitment to FAIR 
Principles, and long-term data stewardship. 
 
Commit​ to developing national supports and funding for RDM training in all domains, 
throughout the entire research life cycle, and across all components of the ecosystem. 
 
Commit​ to providing data management expertise and funding to ensure that proper support, 
curation, and stewardship services are available to researchers. 
 
Commit​ to continuing to establish Canada as a leader internationally, working collaboratively 
with the international community in further development of the NDSF. 
 
Call​ researchers to join as partners including the necessary awareness and training to ensure 
an informed direction forward. 
 
Call​ together representatives from key stakeholder organizations to develop a high-level RDM 
Roadmap to help prioritize investment and development of DRI for research data management.  2

 
Commit​ to reporting back to the NDSF participants, and the broader stakeholder community, 
via RDC, on the developments of the strategy for the support for RDM in Canada. 

Supporting Materials 
● RDC Zenodo Community 

○ Includes all published material from the week’s events, as well as other RDC 
publications. 

2 ​This Call reflects the actions from the RDC Steering Committee meeting which immediately followed the NDSF Summit. 
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● Research Data Management in Canada: A Backgrounder​, (In Draft Form) 
● 2019 National RDM Training Meeting (January 22) 

○ Notes and Next Steps 
● 2019 RDM Workshop (January 23) 

○ Background Document 
○ Workshop Notes 

● 2019 NDSF Summit (January 24-25) 
○ Background Document - ​ENG​ / ​FRE 
○ Breakout Notes 

● 2018 Colleges, Institutes, and Polytechnics RDM Workshop 
○ Notes and Next Steps 
○ Workshop Package 

NDSF Summit Participants  3
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Bourgon Alison Canadian Institutes of Health Research alison.bourgon@cihr-irsc.gc.ca 

Bourne-Tyson Donna Canadian Association of Research Libraries donna.bourne-tyson@dal.ca 

Boyko Ernie Carleton University boykern@yahoo.com 

Bruyère Marc Université de Montréal marc.bruyere@umontreal.ca 

Bujold David McGill University david.bujold@mcgill.ca 

Cobb Shannon NSERC shannon.cobb@nserc-crsng.gc.ca 

Collard Philippe Centre de recherche informatique de Montréal philippe.collard@crim.ca 

Crupi Amanda Canadian Institutes of Health Research amanda.crupi@cihr-irsc.gc.ca 

Davis Corey University of Victoria/COPPUL corey@coppul.ca 

Dharsee Moyez Indoc Research mdharsee@indocresearch.org 

Domingue Edith University of British Columbia edith.domingue@ubc.ca 

Dubois Carolyn The Gordon Foundation carolyn@gordonfn.org 

Ferris Lori University of Toronto lorraine.ferris@utoronto.ca 
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Fournier Hélène Génome Québec hfournier@genomequebec.com 

Gerlitz Laura RDC/CANARIE laura.gerlitz@canarie.ca 

Gold Richard Faculty of Law, McGill University richard.gold2@mcgill.ca 
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Hayes Zach Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada zach.hayes@canada.ca 

Henwood Scott CANARIE scott.henwood@canarie.ca 
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3 ​Summit participants provided their consent to be listed: Summit attendees are not included if we did not get their consent. If your 
name does not appear here, and you would like to be listed, please let Mark know - mark.leggott@rdc-drc.ca. 
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Lucas Matthew Social Sciences & Humanities Research Council of Canada matthew.lucas@sshrc-crsh.gc.ca 

MacMullen Lori CUCCIO lori.macmullen@cuccio.net 

Marshall Zack McGill University zack.marshall@mcgill.ca 

McCraken Holly Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada holly.mccracken@canada.ca 

McIntosh Leslie Research Data Alliance leslie.mcintosh@rda-foundation.org 

Moon Jeff CARL Portage portagedir@carl-abrc.ca 

Moses Donald University of Prince Edward Island dmoses@upei.ca 

Mulholland Doug University of Waterloo, CSG dwm@csg.uwaterloo.ca 

O'Neil Dugan Simon Fraser University avpr@sfu.ca 

Paquette-Bigras Eve Université de Montréal (Direction des bibliothèques) eve.paquette-bigras@umontreal.ca 

Payne Karen Ocean Networks Canada kpayne@uvic.ca 

Peristerakis George CRIM peristge@crim.ca 

Pilot Patrick Canada Foundation for Innovation patrick.pilot@innovation.ca 

Pirenne Benoît Ocean Networks Canada bpirenne@uvic.ca 

Rashid Shaikh Farhan CHORD/CanDIG shaikh.rashid@sickkids.ca 

Reka Roger University of Windsor Roger.Reka@uwindsor.ca 

Ridsdale Chantel Canadian Cryospheric Information Network/PDC chantel.ridsdale@uwaterloo.ca 
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Roy Sébastien Université de Montréal sebastien.3d.roy@umontreal.ca 
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Schade David National Research Council Canada davidschade@gmail.com 

Smit Mike Dalhousie University / OFI / CIOOS mike.smit@dal.ca 

Takeuchi Tomoka Canada Foundation for Innovation tomoka.takeuchi@innovation.ca 

Tayler Felicity University of Ottawa ftayler@uottawa.ca 

Taylor Martin Canadian Research Data Centre Network smt@uvic.ca 

Thistlewood Alexander Social Sciences &; Humanities Research Council of Canada alexander.thistlewood@sshrc-crsh.gc.c
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Thornberry Evan Koerner Library, University of British Columbia evan.thornberry@ubc.ca 
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Tuite Sinead Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada sinead.tuite@canada.ca 

Van Wychen Wesley Canadian Cryospheric Information Network/PDC wvanwychen@uwaterloo.ca 
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